derived from their respective audited financial statements for the same period. The unaudited pro forma condensed
combined balance sheets and statement of operations for the quarter ended March 31, 2016, are based on assumptions
and include adjustments as explained in the notes thereto and do not necessarily reflect the results of operations of
Terra Tech and Black Oak that actually would have resulted had the acquisition been consummated as of the dates
referred to above. Accordingly, such data should not be viewed as fully representative of the past performance of
Terra Tech or Black Oak or indicative of future results.

Edgar Filing: Terra Tech Corp. - Form DEF 14A

101

These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are based upon the respective historical financial
statements of Terra Tech and Black Oak and should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements of
Terra Tech and Black Oak and the related notes.

56

Edgar Filing: Terra Tech Corp. - Form DEF 14A

102

Terra Tech Corp. and Black Oak Gallery
Pro Forma Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2016

Terra

Tech Corp

Black Oak

Gallery

Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma

Assets
Current Assets:
Cash $ 1,131,000 $ 163,566 $ - $ 1,294,566
Accounts receivable, net 803,916 - - 803,916
Prepaid expenses 19,368 525,217 - 544,585
Inventory 1,319,061 103,664 - 1,422,725
Total Current Assets 3,273,345 792,447 - 4,065,792

Property, equipment and leasehold improvements,
net 7,314,449 681,896 - 7,996,345
Goodwill 19,179,800(1) 19,179,800

(553,191)(2)
Intangible assets, net 1,474,690 - 33,191,460(3) 34,112,959
Deposits 90,636 - - 90,636
Total Assets $ 12,153,120 $ 1,474,343 $ 51,818,069 $ 65,445,532

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 1,394,387 $ 177,228 $ - $ 1,571,615
Derivative liability 1,334,000 - - 1,334,000
Accrued liabilities 553,778 2,076,810 43,038(4) 2,673,626
Total Current Liabilities 3,282,165 2,254,038 43,038 5,579,241
Long Term Liabilities
Long-term debt 1,250,000 - - 1,250,000
Deferred tax liability, net 44,000 101,900 - 145,900
Total Long Term Liabilities 1,294,000 101,900 - 1,395,900

Commitment and Contingencies
Black Oak Gallery - Contingency 12,754,553(5) 12,754,553

Stockholders' Equity
Preferred stock, Convertible Series A, Par value
$0.001;
authorized and issued 100 shares as of March 31,
2016 - - - -
Preferred stock, Convertible Series B, Par value
$0.001;
authorized 24,970,000 shares as of March 31,
2016;

Edgar Filing: Terra Tech Corp. - Form DEF 14A

103

issued and outstanding as of 21,867,172 as of
March 31, 2016 16,150 - 5,717(6) 21,867
Preferred stock, Convertible Series Q, Par value
$0.001;
authorized 21,600 shares as of March 31, 2016;
12,639 shares outstanding as of March 31, 2016 - - 13(6)  13
Preferred stock, Convertible Series Z, Par value
$0.001;
authorized 8,300 shares as of March 31, 2016;
5,385 shares outstanding as of March 31, 2016 - - 5(6) 5
Common stock, Par value $0.001; authorized
350,000,000
shares; issued 349,739,408 shares as of March 31,
2016 349,740 - 349,740
Additional paid-in capital 57,176,915 10,100 39,610,972(6) 96,797,987
Accumulated Deficit (50,078,173) (891,695) (596,229)(7) (51,566,097)
Total Terra Tech Corp. stockholders' equity 7,464,632 (881,595) 39,020,478 45,603,515
Non-controlling interest 112,323 - - 112,323
Total Stockholders' Equity 7,576,955 (881,595) 39,020,478 45,715,838

Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity $ 12,153,120 $ 1,474,343 $ 51,818,069 $ 65,445,532

57

Edgar Filing: Terra Tech Corp. - Form DEF 14A

104

Terra Tech Corp. and Black Oak Gallery
Pro Forma Statement of Operations

For the Quarter Ended March 31, 2016

Terra

Tech Corp

Black

Oak
Gallery

Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma

Total Revenues $ 1,548,167 $ 3,372,474 $ (16,076)(8) $ 4,904,565
Cost of Goods Sold 1,414,193 2,912,104 (8,038)(8) 4,318,259

133,974 460,370 (8,038) 586,306
35,000(9)

Selling, general and administrative expenses 2,046,348 515,692 553,191(2) 3,150,231
Loss from operations (1,912,374) (55,322) (596,229) (2,563,925)

Other Income (Expenses)
Amortization of debt discount (94,406) - - (94,406)
Loss on extinguishment of debt (920,797) - - (920,797)
Loss from derivatives issued with debt greater than
debt carrying value - - - -
Gain (Loss) on fair market valuation of derivatives (1,160,700) - - (1,160,700)
Interest Expense (55,995) - - (55,995)
Total Other Income (Expense) (2,231,898) - - (2,231,898)
Loss before Provision of Income Taxes (4,144,272) (55,322) (596,229) (4,795,823)
Provision for income taxes - 76,868 - 76,868
Net Loss (4,144,272) (132,190) (596,229) (4,872,691)
Net Loss attributable to non-controlling interest 18,208 - - 18,208
Net Loss attributable to Terra Tech Corp. $ (4,126,064) $ (132,190) $ (596,229)(7) $ (4,854,483)
_________

Note 1 - Goodwill allocated to the purchase price of Black Oak Gallery, see Footnote 4.

Note 2 - Amortization of the intangible assets with definite lives allocated to the purchase price of Black Oak Gallery.
The intangible assets with definite lives are being amortized over 5 to 15 years, see Footnote 5.

Note 3 - Fair market value of identifiable intangible assets allocated to the purchase price of Black Oak Gallery, see
Footnote 4 and 5.

Note 4 - Additional net cash used in Pro Forma Statement of Operations.

Note 5 - Cash and Stock Contingency expected to be paid and issued for Black Oak Gallery acquisition, see Footnote
7.

Note 6 - Preferred stock par value and additional paid in capital for the issuance of stock for the Black Oak Gallery
acquisition, see Footnotes 2 and 3.

Edgar Filing: Terra Tech Corp. - Form DEF 14A

105

Note 7 - Adjustment from Pro Forma Statement of Operations.

Note 8 - Sales and cost of goods sold between Terra Tech Corp and Black Oak Gallery.

Note 9 - The Company entered into a management agreement with Platinum Standard, LLC for an annual fee of
$500,000. The above amount represents the quarterly amount of $125,000 less the salaries of $90,000 for individuals
previously on payroll who are now working for Platinum Standard, LLC.

58

Edgar Filing: Terra Tech Corp. - Form DEF 14A

106

Terra Tech Corp and Black Oak Gallery
Pro Forma Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

Terra

Tech Corp

Black Oak

Gallery

Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma

Total Revenues $ 9,975,346 $ 12,983,824 $ (683,516)(1) $ 22,275,654
Cost of Goods Sold 8,958,475 10,709,576 (512,803)(1) 19,155,248

1,016,871 2,274,248 (170,713) 3,120,406
108,000(2)

Selling, general and administrative expenses 9,833,646 2,213,742 2,212,764(3) 14,368,152
Profit (Loss) from operations (8,816,775) 60,506 (2,491,477) (11,247,746)

Other Income (Expenses)
Amortization of debt discount (696,180) - - (696,180)
Loss on extinguishment of debt (619,444) - - (619,444)
Loss from derivatives issued with debt greater than
debt carrying value (561,000) - - (561,000)
Gain (Loss) on fair market valuation of derivatives 1,800,100 - - 1,800,100
Interest Income (Expense) (469,576) 1,236 - (468,340)
Total Other Income (Expense) (546,100) 1,236 - (544,864)
Loss before Provision of Income Taxes (9,362,875) 61,742 (2,491,477) (11,792,610)
Provision for income taxes 44,000 636,628 - 680,628
Net Loss (9,406,875) (574,886) (2,491,477) (12,473,238)
Net Loss attributable to non-controlling interest 181,295 - - 181,295
Net Loss attributable to Terra Tech Corp. $ (9,225,580) $ (574,886) $ (2,491,477) $ (12,291,943)
____________

Note 1 - The revenue and cost of goods sold between Terra Tech Corp. and Black Oak Gallery have been eliminated.

Note 2 - The Company entered into a management agreement with Platinum Standard, LLC for an annual fee of
$500,000. The above amount represents the annual amount of $500,000 less the salaries of $392,000 for individuals
previously on payroll who are now working for Platinum Standard, LLC.

Note 3 - Amortization of the intangible assets with definite lives allocated to the purchase price of Black Oak Gallery.
The intangible assets with definite lives are being amortized over 5 to 15 years, see Footnote 5.